THE EUROPEAN LEGISLATIVE
FRAMEWORK AGAINST
DISCRIMINATION1. AN OVERVIEW
Oana BANU2
Abstract: Discrimination is a phenomenon encountered in the majority of societies, and it
reflects on various groups based by: race, nationality, religion, ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation,
persuasions, belonging to a disfavoured group, age, handicap, non-transmissible chronic disease,
HIV infection. Any individual may be exposed to discriminatory acts at a given time for one or

The European legislation in the field of discrimination is based on article 19 of the
Lisbon Treaty (previously article 13 from the Amsterdam Treaty) which provides to the
European Union competences toward combating or diminishing discrimination on
grounds of race, ethnicity, religion, beliefs, handicap, age, gender or sexual orientation.
There are numerous European legislative documents addressing the issue of combating
or diminishing discrimination, especially the provisions contained in treaties and
directives, regarding access to work, equal payment, and treatment of employees on the
job, maternity, and child-nurturing leave protection, social security and professional
regimes of social security.
The European Union implemented strategy to combat discrimination and for applying
the principle of gender equality, which is based on of the following directives:
 The Treaty of the European Union (The Treaty of Maastricht), 1992, art. 2 and
art. 3;
 The Treaty of Amsterdam, 1997, art. 2, art. 3, art. 14, art. 137, art. 141;
 The European Union Charter of Fundamental Rights, 2000, art. 21, art. 23;
 Council Directive 2000/43/EC of 29 June 2000 implementing the principle of
equal treatment between persons irrespective of racial or ethnic origin;
 Council Directive 2000/78/EC of 27 November 2000,  establishing a general
framework for equal treatment in employment and occupation;
 Directive 2002/73/EC of 23 September 2002, amending the Council Directive
76/207/EEC on the implementation of the principle of equal treatment for men and
women as regards access to employment, vocational training and promotion, and working
conditions;
 Council Directive 2004/113/EC of 13 December 2004, on implementing the
principle of equal treatment between men and women in the access to and supply of goods and
services
 Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of
5 July 2006 on the implementation of the principle of equal opportunities and equal

and women regarding access to employment, vocational training, promotion and working conditions
brings some amendments by which are introduced and replaced articles and paragraphs
from the Directive 76/207/EEC. The concepts of ―direct discrimination‖, ―indirect
discrimination‖, ―harassment‖ and ―sexual harassment‖ are introduced and defined.
The member-states stimulated employers and individuals responsible about access to
vocational training to take prevention measures against all forms of discrimination
based on sex, against harassment and sexual harassment on the job (Article 2,
paragraph 5).
Article 3 of the Directive 76/207/EEC is replaced by provisions regarding the
enforcement of the principle of equality of treatment. The implications of this
treatment mean the inexistence of direct and indirect discrimination, based on sex
criteria regarding access to employment, or occupation, and access to all types and
levels of vocational guidance and training, improvement and re-skilling, employment
conditions, firing, remuneration, affiliation to and involvement in a trade union, or
employers‘ association (Article 3, paragraph 1).2
The Council Directive 2004/43/EC from 13 December 2004 regarding the
implementation of the principle of equality of treatment between men and women regarding access to the
supply of goods and services has as objective to shape the framework for combating
1  Council Directive 2000/78/CE from 27 November 2000,  for creating a general framework in favour
of equal treatment regarding employment, and working conditions, available at: http://www.anr.gov.ro/
docs/legislatie/internationala/Directiva_Consiliului_2000_78_CE_RO.pdf, retrieved on
4.10.2011
2  Directive 2002/73/EC from 23 September 2002, altering the Council Directive 76/207/EEC

becomes noticeable when an apparently neutral fact, criterion, or practice might
disadvantage especially persons of a certain sex as compared with persons of the
opposite sex.
Persons supplying goods and services at the disposal of the general public and provided
outside the field of private and family life are prohibited to discriminate (Art. 13).
Different treatment is acceptable only when justified by a legitimate objective, such as
protection of victims against violence of sexual nature, reasons that are related to
respecting private life and decency, promoting gender equality or of the interests of
either men or women (Art. 16).
 “The principle of the equality of treatment regarding access to goods and services does not require for
supplied services to be always divided between men and women, on the condition that this type of supply
does not favour one of the sexes” (Art. 17).
The inadequate treatment against men on criteria of pregnancy or motherhood is
considered as a form of direct discrimination based on sex, and as result it is prohibited
within insurance services and related financial services (Art. 20)1.
Directive 2006/54/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council from 5 July 2006
regarding the enforcement of the principle of the equality of chances and of the treatment equality between
men and women regarding employment and occupation contains provisions aimed at enforcing the
principle regarding equality of treatment about: access to work (promotion, vocational
training), working conditions (remuneration), social security systems (Art. 1).

States parties, Romaniahttp://www.un.org/womenwatch/daw/cedaw/reports.htm#r .
Convention of the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women,
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women. (2003).
Consideration of reports submitted by states parties under article 18 of the Convention of the
Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Sixth periodic report of States
parties, Romaniahttp://www.un.org/womenwatch/daw/cedaw/reports.htm#r .
Convention of the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women,
Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women. (2006). Concluding
comments of Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination against Women, Romania
a8f5ffd59c125723d0059a29a/$FILE/N0638379.pdf .
Directiva 2000/78/CE a Consiliului din 27 noiembrie 2000 de creare a unui cadru general în
favoarea egalităţii de tratament în ceea ce priveşte încadrarea în muncă şi ocuparea forţei de muncă,
disponibil la  http://www.egalitatedesansa.ro/documente.aspx?articleId=27 [accesat
la 9 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva 2002/73/CE din 23 septembrie 2002, care modifică Directiva consiliului
76/207/EEC cu privire la implementarea principiului de tratament egal pentru bărbaţi şi femei
în privinţa accesului la ocuparea locurilor de muncă, formare profesională, promovare şi condiţii de
muncă. Disponibil la:  http://www.mmuncii.ro/pub/imagemanager/
images/file/Legislatie/DIRECTIVE/Dir2002-73.pdf. [accesat la 5 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva 2006/54/CE a Parlamentului European şi a Consiliului din 5 iulie 2006,
privind punerea în aplicare a principiului egalităţii de şanse şi al egalităţii de tratament între
bărbaţi şi femei în materie de încadrare în muncă şi de muncă. Disponibil la:
E/Dir2006-54.pdf [accesat la 4 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva 2010/41/EU din 10 iulie 2010 referitoare la principiul tratamentului egal al
bărbaţilor şi femeilor angajaţi în activităţi independente şi protecţia femeilor care desfăşoară
activităţi independente în perioada de sarcină şi maternitate, Disponibil la: http://eur-
lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=CELEX%3A32010L0041  [accesat
la 5 noiembrie 2011].
The european legislative framework against discrimination. An overview   83
Directiva 97/80/EEC din 15 decembrie 1997, privind sarcina probei în cazurile de
discriminare bazate pe sex. Disponibil la:  http://www.egalitatedesansa.ro/docu-
mente.aspx?articleId=23[accesat la 5 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva Consiliului 2000/43/EC din 29 iunie 2000 pentru implementarea principiului de
tratament a persoanelor, indiferent de originea rasială sau etnică. Disponibil la:
2000-43-CE-6/ [accesat la 4 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva Consiliului 2000/78/CE din 27 noiembrie 2000 pentru crearea unui cadru general
în favoarea tratamentului egal privind ocuparea forţei de muncă şi condiţiile de muncă.
Disponibil la:
0_78_CE_RO.pdf[accesat la 5 noiembrie 2011].
Directiva Consiliului 2004/43/CE din 13 decembrie 2004, privind implementarea
principiului egalităţii de tratament între femei şi bărbaţi în ceea ce priveşte accesul la furnizarea
de bunuri şi servicii. Disponibil la:   http://www.egalitatedesansa.ro/documente.
aspx?articleId=29[accesat la 5 noiembrie 2011].
European  Agency for Safety and Health at Work: Prevention of Violence and Harassement